### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mardela International, Inc.	06/10/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ancor Tecmin, S.A.	
Street Address:	Avenida La Divisa 01011	
Internal Address:	San Bernardo	
City:	Santiago	
State/Country:	CHILE	
Postal Code:	91505	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6730195
Patent Number:	6572741
Patent Number:	6143219

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (818)508-9604

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8184388119

Email: info@etseqlimitada.com
Correspondent Name: Victor Manuel Vidaurre
Address Line 1: 1020 N. Hollywood Way

Address Line 2: Suite 152

501208318

Address Line 4: Burbank, CALIFORNIA 91505

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MII-AT-CN

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Victor Manuel Vidaurre

PATENT

REEL: 024555 FRAME: 0390

0.00 6730195

CH \$120 00

Total Attachments: 2

source=106017-Agreement (USPTO)(2)#page1.tif source=106017-Agreement (USPTO)(2)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024555 FRAME: 0391

#### **AGREEMENT**

This Agreement is entered into on this 10 day of June 2010, by and between Mardela International, Inc., a Panamanian corporation, with U. S. address for intellectual property matters at 1020 N. Hollywood Way, Suite 152, Burbank, California 91505, United States of America, hereinafter "MARDELA"; and Ancor Tecmin S.A., a Chilean corporation, with business address at Avenida La Divisa 01011 – San Bernardo, Santiago, Chile, hereinafter "ANCOR TECMIN."

In consideration of the mutual promises set forth hereunder, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties, they have agreed as follows:

MARDELA is the proprietor by assignment of U.S. Patent No. 6,143,219 issued November 7, 2000, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING OCCLUSION-FREE AND VOID -FREE COMPOUNDS AND COMPOSITES," and U.S. Patent No. 6,730,195 issued May 4, 2004, entitled "ELECTROLYTIC CELL," and U.S. Patent No. 6,572,741 issued June 3, 2003, entitled "ELECTROLYTIC CELL," and Chilean Patent No. 43,921 issued November 12, 2009, and Chilean brand No. 735,572 named "SUPERTANK," and Chilean brand No. 509,198 named "Hyperbonded." A full and complete copy of these patents or brand registration may be obtained by visiting the United States Patent and Trademark Office at www.uspto.gov or the Chilean patent and trademark office at www.inapi.cl.

MARDELA herewith authorizes ANCOR TECMIN the right to use, work, license or otherwise engage in business activity on the exclusive patent rights for the above-referenced United States Patents for ELECTROLYTIC CELL and in particular with reference to any business activity determined by ANCOR TECMIN in and for the People's Republic of China with the Chinese business concern known as "HEBEI ANCOR TECMIN KNT POLYMER CONCRETE CO., LTD." with business address at 124 Jinji Street, Jizhou City, Hebei Province, 053200, P. R. of China.

The parties to this agreement shall maintain the provisions in place until further notice in writing by the parties. Fifteen business days written notice shall be required from any of the two parties.

If any part of this Agreement is held unenforceable for any reason, the remaining portion of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and shall be carried out in a manner, which is consistent with the intentions of the parties hereto.

MARDELA INTERNATIONAL, INC.

(sign above)

by: Vector VIDAUME Helleman's (name of officer)

its: PLESIDENT (title of officer)

ANCOR TECMIN S.A.

Ulla WW. idequary

(sign above)

by: Victor Manuel, Vidauere

by: VICTOR MANUEL VIDAURRE (name of officer)

its: <u>GENERAL MANAGER</u> (title of officer) RUT: 10.066.396-1

> PATENT REEL: 024555 FRAME: 0392

## **AGREEMENT**

Mardela International, Inc. and Ancor Tecmin S.A.

(sign above)

(sign above)

(name)

Logrono 3048 - Lompo (address)

(City, State, Country, ZIP)

Belarmind Hormazabal @

Lo Bascuñan 265. Quilicura (address)

(City, State, Country, ZIP)

(sign abőve)

PATENT REEL: 024555 FRAME: 0393

**RECORDED: 06/17/2010**